Total non-current   -   -   -   -   244,929   244,929

17 DATA FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021. ALL AMOUNTS IN PLN’000 UNLESS STATED OTHERWISE.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
of the Giełda Papierów Wartościowych w Warszawie S.A. Group

Bonds issued   -   -   1,551   1,551   -   1,551

Total current   -   -   1,551   1,551   -   1,551

Total financial liabilities   -   -   1,551   1,551   244,929   246,480

2.2.2. FOREIGN EXCHANGE RISK

The Group is exposed to moderate foreign exchange risk. The Group earns income in PLN and EUR. The Group pays costs

mainly in PLN and also in EUR, USD and GBP. To minimise FX risk, the Group uses natural hedging, i.e., it covers the current

cost denominated in EUR with cash deposited in a currency account, raised from clients who pay their debt in EUR. The

Group used no derivatives to manage FX risk in 2021 and in 2010.

Based on a sensitivity analysis, as at 31 December 2021, a 10% change in the average exchange rate of PLN assuming

no other changes would result in moderate change in the profit before tax, as presented in the table below.

Impact of a 10% FX rate increase on profit before tax

Year ended 31 December

2021  2020

EUR  1,164   1,892

USD  7   39

GPB   -   1

Total impact on profit before tax  1,171   1,932

An 10% FX rate decrease will result in the opposite change of financial income/expenses as presented above.

As at 31 December 2021

(converted to PLN at FX rate as at the balance-sheet date)

  PLN EUR USD GBP
Total carrying

amount in PLN

Financial assets measured at amortised  cost  277,322   -   -   -   277,322

Trade receivables (net)  36,185   8,852   -   -   45,037

Other receivables *  10,663   -   -   -   10,663

Sublease receivables  71   -   -   -   71

Cash and cash equivalents  344,117   5,207   -   -   349,324

Total assets  668,358   14,059   -   -   682,417

Bonds in issue  246,278   -   -   -   246,278

Trade payables  12,257   1,378   69   -   13,704

Lease liabilities  8,526   1,037   -   -   9,563

Other liabilities * *  22,031   -   -   -   22,031

Total liabilitie  289,092   2,415   69   -   291,576

Net FX position  379,266   11,644   (69)   -   390,841

* Net of prepayments and receivables from other taxes.

 Net of VAT payable and other taxes payable.

18 DATA FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021. ALL AMOUNTS IN PLN’000 UNLESS STATED OTHERWISE.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
of the Giełda Papierów Wartościowych w Warszawie S.A. Group

As at 31 December 2020

(converted to PLN at FX rate as at the balance-sheet date)

  PLN EUR USD GBP
Total carrying

amount in PLN

Financial assets measured at amortised  cost  305,131   -   -   -   305,131

Trade receivables (net)  37,563   9,829   -   -   47,392